Corporate Banking

Highlights
 H Net interest income was higher than in Q3 2021,

mainly as a result of an increase in average corporate
loan volumes and deposit margins, which was partially
offset by the further wind-down of the CB non-core loan
portfolio.

 H Net fee and commission income increased on Q3 2021,
largely due to higher income from Clearing and Global
Markets resulting from increased market volatility.

 H Other operating income increased to EUR 179 million
in Q3 2022, mainly as a result of the divestment of MP
Solar and positive CVA/DVA/FVA results (EUR 27 million).

 H Impairment charges in Q3 2022 showed a net release
of EUR 58 million, as better performance of the
existing stage 3 portfolio was partly offset by increased
management overlays and charges due to changed
macroeconomic scenarios.

 H We developed the ID & Pay app to simplify the
onboarding and payment process for clients such as
online brokers or shared mobility services, providing a
single digital identification and payment functionality
within the bank’s secure environment.

Operating results

(in millions) Q3 2022 Q3 2021 Change Q2 2022 Change
Nine months

2022
Nine months

2021 Change

Net interest income 540 470 15% 515 5% 1,550 1,398 11%

Net fee and commission income 166 149 12% 174 -5% 512 477 7%

Other operating income 179 45 86 108% 367 68

Operating income 885 664 33% 775 14% 2,429 1,943 25%

Personnel expenses 149 153 -2% 152 -2% 451 460 -2%

Other expenses 254 248 2% 249 2% 839 813 3%

Operating expenses 403 401 0% 402 1,290 1,273 1%

Operating result 482 263 83% 374 29% 1,139 670 70%

Impairment charges on financial instruments -58 -3 -99 41% -92 -101 9%

Profit/(loss) before taxation 540 266 103% 473 14% 1,230 771 60%

Income tax expense 115 64 80% 114 1% 274 209 31%

Profit/(loss) for the period 425 202 111% 359 19% 956 561 70%
Cost/income ratio 45.5% 60.4% 51.8% 53.1% 65.5%

Cost of risk (in bps)1 -22 5 -44 -10 -25

Other indicators
Loans and advances customers

(end of period, in billions) 94.7 78.6 90.8

-of which Client loans (end of period, in billions) 67.2 58.0 65.4

Due to customers (end of period, in billions) 73.9 58.7 68.4

Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in billions) 75.4 61.4 72.2

Number of employees (end of period, in FTEs) 3,753 3,791 3,799

1 Annualised impairment charges on loans and advances customers for the period divided by the average loans and advances customers (excluding at fair value through P&L) on the basis of gross
carrying amount and excluding fair value adjustments from hedge accounting.

11

Additional financial inform
ation

Risk developm
ents

Capital m
anagem

ent
Other

ABN AMRO Bank Quarterly Report third quarter 2022

Introduction
Financial review

Corporate Banking / Results  by segment / Financial review

Introduction
Financial review

Results  by segment / Financial review
Corporate Banking

Core